model to the following input factors: 1) the alternative education variable, 2) the labor import effect variable,

3) the student employment variables, 4) the discount rate, and 5) the retained student variable.

Alternative education variable

The alternative education variable (10%) accounts for the counterfactual scenario where students would have

to seek a similar education elsewhere absent the publicly-funded colleges in the county. Given the difficulty

in accurately specifying the alternative education variable, we test the sensitivity of the taxpayer and social

investment analysis results to its magnitude. Variations in the alternative education assumption are calculated

around base case results listed in the middle column of Table A1.1. Next, the model brackets the base case

assumption on either side with a plus or minus 10%, 25%, and 50% variation in assumptions. Analyses are then

repeated introducing one change at a time, holding all other variables constant. For example, an increase of

10% in the alternative education assumption (from 10% to 11%) reduces the taxpayer perspective rate of

return from 4.2% to 4.1%. Likewise, a decrease of 10% (from 10% to 9%) in the assumption increases the rate

of return from 4.2% to 4.3%.

Table A1.1 Sensitivity analysis of alternative education variable, taxpayer and social perspectives

% variation in assumption -50% -25% -10%
Base
case 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education variable 5% 8% 9% 10% 11% 13% 15%

Taxpayer perspective

Net present value (millions) $351.2 $333.4 $322.7 $315.6 $308.5 $297.9 $280.1

Rate of return 4.5% 4.4% 4.3% 4.2% 4.1% 4.0% 3.9%

Benefit-cost ratio 2.08 2.03 2.00 1.97 1.95 1.92 1.86

Social perspective

Net present value (millions) $7,434.8 $7,225.4 $7,099.8 $7,016.1 $6,932.3 $6,806.7 $6,597.3

Benefit-cost ratio 15.25 14.85 14.61 14.45 14.29 14.05 13.64

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can be drawn that 4CD investment analysis results from the

taxpayer and social perspectives are not very sensitive to relatively large variations in the alternative education

variable. As indicated, results are still above their threshold levels (net present value greater than zero,

benefit-cost ratio greater than 1.0, and rate of return greater than the discount rate of 0.7%), even when the

alternative education assumption is increased by as much as 50% (from 10% to 15%). The conclusion is that

The economic value of the Contra Costa College District   80

[…]

assume a labor import effect variable of 50%, which means that 50% of the county’s labor demands would

have been satisfied without the presence of 4CD. In other words, businesses that hired the colleges’ students

could have substituted some of these workers with equally-qualified people from outside the county had there

been no students from 4CD to hire. Therefore, we attribute only the remaining 50% of the initial labor income

generated by increased alumni productivity to the colleges.

Table A1.2 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis for the labor import effect variable. As explained

earlier, the assumption increases and decreases relative to the base case of 50% by the increments indicated

in the table. Alumni productivity impacts attributable to 4CD, for example, range from a high of $2.7 billion at

a -50% variation to a low of $905.2 million at a +50% variation from the base case assumption. This means that

if the labor import effect variable increases, the impact that we claim as attributable to alumni decreases.

Even under the most conservative assumptions, the alumni impact on the Contra Costa County economy still

remains sizable.

Table A1.2: Sensitivity analysis of labor import effect variable

% variation in assumption  -50% -25% -10%
Base
case 10% 25% 50%

Labor import effect variable 25% 38% 45% 50% 55% 63% 75%

Alumni impact (millions) $2,715.6 $2,263.0 $1,991.5 $1,810.4 $1,629.4 $1,357.8 $905.2

Student employment variables

Student employment variables are difficult to estimate because many students do not report their

employment status or because colleges generally do not collect this kind of information. Employment variables

include the following: 1) the percentage of students who are employed while attending the colleges and 2) the

percentage of earnings that working students receive relative to the earnings they would have received had

they not chosen to attend the colleges. Both employment variables affect the investment analysis results from

the student perspective.

[…]

Similar to the sensitivity analysis of the alternative education variable, we vary the base case discount rates

for students, taxpayers, and society on either side by increasing the discount rate by 10%, 25%, and 50%, and

then reducing it by 10%, 25%, and 50%. Note that, because the payback period is based on the undiscounted

cash flow, it is unaffected by changes in the discount rate.

43 Note that reducing the percent of students employed to 0% automatically negates the percent they earn relative to full earnin g potential, since

none of the students receive any earnings in this case.

44 These values are based on the three-year average of the baseline forecasts for the 10-year Treasury rate published by the Congressional Budget

Office and the real Treasury interest rates reported by the Office of Management and Budget for 30-year investments. See the Congressional

Budget Office “Table 5. Federal Student Loan Programs: Projected Interest Rates: CBO’s July 202 3 Baseline” and the Office of Management and

Budget “Discount Rates for Cost-Effectiveness, Lease Purchase, and Related Analyses.”

The economic value of the Contra Costa College District   83

Table A1.4: Sensitivity analysis of discount rate

% variation in assumption  -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Student perspective

Discount rate 2.4% 3.7% 4.4% 4.9% 5.4% 6.1% 7.3%

Net present value
(millions)

$1,831.8 $1,394.8 $1,191.4 $1,074.9 $971.5 $837.2 $657.7

Benefit-cost ratio 13.65 10.64 9.23 8.43 7.71 6.78 5.54

Taxpayer perspective

Discount rate 0.37% 0.55% 0.66% 0.73% 0.81% 0.92% 1.10%

Net present value
(millions)

$369.7 $342.0 $326.0 $315.6 $305.5 $290.6 $266.9

Benefit-cost ratio 2.14 2.05 2.01 1.97 1.94 1.90 1.82

Social perspective

Discount rate 0.37% 0.55% 0.66% 0.73% 0.81% 0.92% 1.10%

Net present value
(millions)

$7,638.7 $7,319.3 $7,135.5 $7,016.1 $6,899.0 $6,727.9 $6,454.1

Benefit-cost ratio 15.6 15.0 14.7 14.4 14.2 13.9 13.4

As demonstrated in Table A1.4, an increase in the discount rate leads to a corresponding decrease in the

expected returns, and vice versa. For example, increasing the student discount rate by 50% (from 4.9% to

7.3%) reduces the students’ benefit-cost ratio from 8.4 to 5.5. Conversely, reducing the discount rate for

students by 50% (from 4.9% to 2.4%) increases the benefit-cost ratio from 8.4 to 13.7. The sensitivity analysis

results for society and taxpayers show the same inverse relationship between the discount rate and the

benefit-cost ratio.

Retained student variable

The retained student variable only affects the student spending impact calculation in Table 2.5. For this

[…]

originated from Contra Costa County would have left the county for other opportunities, whether that be

education or employment, if 4CD did not exist. The money these retained students spent in the county for

accommodation and other personal and household expenses is attributable to 4CD.

Table A1.5 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis for the retained student variable. The assumption

increases and decreases relative to the base case of 10% by the increments indicated in the table. The student

spending impact is recalculated at each value of the assumption, holding all else constant. Student spending

impacts attributable to 4CD range from a high of $243.7 million when the retained student variable is 15% to

a low of $205.9 million when the retained student variable is 5%. This means as the retained student variable

decreases, the student spending attributable to 4CD decreases. Even under the most conservative

assumptions, the student spending impact on the Contra Costa County economy remains substantial.

The economic value of the Contra Costa College District   84

Table A1.5: Sensitivity analysis of retained student variable

% variation in
assumption  -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Retained student
variable 5% 8% 9% 10% 11% 13% 15%

Student spending
impact (thousands)

$205,942.9 $215,370.2 $221,026.5 $224,758.1 $228,568.3 $234,224.6 $243,651.9

The economic value of the Contra Costa College District   85

Appendix 2: Glossary of Terms

Alternative education A “with” and “without” measure of the percent of students who would still be

able to avail themselves of education if the colleges under analysis did not

exist. An estimate of 10%, for example, means that 10% of students do not

depend directly on the existence of the colleges in order to obtain their

education.

Alternative use of funds A measure of how monies that are currently used to fund the colleges might

otherwise have been used if the colleges did not exist.